HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

March 23, 2011

8:00 AM

MEMBERS PRESENT:

MEMBER EXCUSED:

STAFF PRESENT:

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.

Rep.

Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator
Matt Davis, Committee Assistant

HB 3434 - Public Hearing

HB 3250 — Public Hearing

HB 3179 — Public Hearing & Work Session
HCR 18 — Public Hearing & Work Session

Vic Gilliam, Co-Chair

Carolyn Tomei, Co-Chair

Jim Thompson, Co-Vice Chair
Lew Frederick, Co-Vice Chair
Mitch Greenlick

Chris Harker
Julie Parrish

Jim Weidner

Hearing Room D

Recording Log

8:06:51 AM
8:07:35 AM
8:08:52 AM

8:09:05 AM
8:09:09 AM
8:10:13 AM
8:10:26 AM
8:21:09 AM
8:21:14 AM
8:22:20 AM
8:25:08 AM
8:25:10 AM
8:25:23 AM
8:25:49 AM
8:25:52 AM

8:29:26 AM
8:29:41 AM

8:29:45 AM
8:30:12 AM

Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Tomei
Rep. Greenlick

Co-Chair Tomei

HB 3434 — Public Hearing

Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator

Co-Chair Tomei

Rep. Sara Gelser, House District 16

Co-Chair Tomei

Rep. Greenlick

Co-Vice Chair Thompson

Rep. Gelser

Co-Chair Tomei

Rep. Gelser

Co-Chair Tomei
{Exhibits} 1, 2, 3 & 4: Kathryn Weit, Interim Director, Oregon Council on
Developmental Disabilities
Co-Chair Tomei

HB 3250 — Public Hearing

Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator

Co-Chair Tomei
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8:52:05 AM
8:52:06 AM
8:52:44 AM
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8:54:05 AM
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{Exhibits} 5 & 6: Rep. Gene Whisnant, House District 53
Co-Chair Tomei

Rep. Deborah Boone, House District 32

Co-Chair Tomei

Rep. Jason Conger, House District 54

Co-Chair Tomei

Rep. Whisnant

Co-Chair Tomei

Rep. Whisnant

Co-Chair Tomei

Co-Chair Gilliam

Co-Vice Chair Thompson

Rep. Whisnant

Co-Chair Gilliam

Co-Chair Tomei

{Exhibit} 7: Elizabeth Slater, CFM Strategic Communications
Co-Chair Tomei

Co-Chair Gilliam

Slater

{Exhibit} 8: Barbara Balz, Chair, Deschutes County Children & Families
Child Abuse & Family Functioning Action Team
Pamela Butler, Policy and Outreach Associate, Children First of Oregon
Co-Chair Tomei

Co-Chair Gilliam

Balz

Co-Chair Gilliam

Co-Chair Tomei

Rep. Greenlick

Balz

Rep. Greenlick

Balz

Rep. Greenlick

Balz

Rep. Greenlick

Balz

Rep. Greenlick

Co-Chair Tomei

Rep. Parrish

Slater

Co-Chair Tomei

Co-Vice Chair Thompson

Balz

Co-Chair Tomei

{Exhibit} 9: Amy Joyce, Department of Motor Vehicles
Co-Chair Tomei

Rep. Greenlick
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Joyce

Co-Chair Tomei

Rep. Harker

Joyce

Rep. Harker

Co-Chair Tomei

Co-Vice Chair Thompson

Joyce

Co-Vice Chair Thompson

Joyce

Co-Vice Chair Thompson

Joyce

Co-Chair Tomei

Joyce

Co-Chair Tomei

Joyce

Co-Chair Tomei

Co-Chair Gilliam

Joyce

Co-Chair Tomei

Joyce

Co-Chair Gilliam

Co-Chair Tomei

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 10: William Davidson, Vice-Chair, Coalition of County Children
and Families Commissions

{Exhibit} 11: Janet Carlson, Marion County Commissioner

{Exhibit} 12: Elizabeth Cushwa, Executive Director, Oregon District
Attorneys Association

{Exhibit} 13: Randall Franke, Chair, Marion County Children and Families
Commission

{Exhibit} 14: Kevin Campbell, Executive Director, Oregon Association
Chiefs of Police

{Exhibit} 15: Cynthia Mohiuddin, Chair, Clackamas County Commission on
Children and Families

HB 3434 — Public Hearing
Meeting Recessed
Meeting Reconvened

HB 3179 — Public Hearing and Work Session

MOTION: Co-Chair Gilliam moves HB 3179 WITHOUT
RECOMENDATION AS TO PASSAGE & REFER to Ways and Means
Rep. Greenlick

Co-Chair Tomei
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Rep. Greenlick

Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator

Co-Chair Tomei

VOTE: 7-0-1 (Please see time stamp 9:32:32 am)

AYES: Frederick, Greenlick, Harker, Thompson, Gilliam, Tomei
EXCUSED: Parrish, Weidner

CARRIERS: CO-CHAIR GILLIAM and REP. GREENLICK will lead
discussion on the floor

Co-Chair Tomei

Co-Chair Gilliam

HCR 18 — Public Hearing

Lauren Rhoades, Oregon Health Care Association
Rep. Greenlick

Co-Chair Tomei

Rep. Greenlick

Co-Chair Gilliam

{Exhibit} 16: Eric Lindley, Life Enrichment Specialist, Pheasant Pointe
Retirement and Assisted Living Residence
Co-Chair Gilliam

Tim O'Hara, Executive Director, Pheasant Pointe Retirement and Assisted
Living Residence

Co-Chair Gilliam

Rep. Greenlick

Co-Chair Gilliam

Co-Vice Chair Thompson

Rep. Greenlick

Co-Chair Gilliam

Co-Vice Chair Thompson

Rep. Harker

Co-Chair Gilliam

Co-Chair Tomei

Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator
Co-Chair Gilliam

Rhoades

Co-Chair Gilliam

Lindley

Co-Chair Gilliam

Co-Chair Tomei

Co-Chair Gilliam

HCR 18 — Work Session

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Harker

Co-Chair Gilliam

Eric Lindley, Life Enrichment Specialist, Pheasant Pointe Retirement and

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



9:30:30 AM
9:30:40 AM
9:30:42 AM
9:30:46 AM
9:30:56 AM
9:31:15 AM
9:31:38 AM

9:31:38 AM
9:32:02 AM
9:32:16 AM

9:32:30 AM
9:32:32 AM

9:32:32 AM
9:32:32 AM

9:32:39 AM
9:32:41 AM
9:32:47 AM
9:33:07 AM
9:33:25 AM

HHS
March 23, 2011
Page 5 of 6

Assisted Living Residence

Co-Vice Chair Thompson

Co-Chair Tomei

MOTION: Co-Chair Tomei moves HCR 18 BE ADOPTED
Co-Chair Gilliam

Rep. Parrish

Co-Chair Gilliam

AYES: Frederick, Greenlick, Harker, Parrish, Thompson, Gilliam, Tomei
EXCUSED: Weidner

VOTE: 7-0-1

Co-Chair Gilliam

Co-Chair Tomei

HB 3179 — Work Session

MOTION: Co-Chair Tomei moves that the RULES BE SUSPENDED TO
ALLOW Rep. Parrish to VOTE on HB 3179

VOTE: 7-1-0

AYES: Frederick, Greenlick, Harker, Parrish, Thompson, Gilliam, Tomei
EXCUSED: Weidner

Rep. Parrish

Co-Chair Tomei

Co-Vice Chair Thompson

Co-Chair Tomei

Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Tomei

Exhibit Summary

8:25:52 AM
8:25:52 AM
8:25:52 AM
8:25:52 AM
8:30:34 AM
8:30:34 AM
8:39:51 AM
8:43:07 AM
8:56:52 AM
9:11:58 AM
9:11:58 AM
9:11:58 AM
9:11:58 AM
9:11:58 AM
9:11:58 AM

9:20:52 AM

{Exhibit} 1:
{Exhibit} 2:

HB 3434, informational packet, Kathryn Weit, 10 pp
HB 3434, informational packet, Kathryn Weit, 26 pp

{Exhibit} 3: HB 3434, fact sheet, Kathryn Weit, 1 p

{Exhibit} 4: HB 3434, written testimony, Kathryn Weit, 1 p

{Exhibit} 5: HB 3250, written testimony, Rep. Gene Whisnant, 1 p
{Exhibit} 6: HB 3250, various letters of support, Rep. Gene Whisnant, 5 pp
{Exhibit} 7: HB 3250, written testimony of Tonia Hunt, Elizabeth Slater, 1 p

{Exhibit} 8:
{Exhibit} 9:

{Exhibit} 10:
{Exhibit} 11:
{Exhibit} 12:
{Exhibit} 13:
{Exhibit} 14:
{Exhibit} 15:

Cook, 3 pp

{Exhibit} 16:

HB 3250, written testimony, Barbara Balz, 2 pp

HB 3250, written testimony and fact sheet, Amy Joyce, 4 pp
HB 3250, written testimony, William Davidson, 1 p

HB 3250, written testimony, Janet Carlson, 1 p

HB 3250, written testimony, Elizabeth Cushwa, 1 p

HB 3250, written testimony, Randall Franke, 1 p

HB 3250, written testimony, Kevin Campbell, 1 p

HB 3250, written testimony of Cynthia Mohiuddin, Rodney

HCR 18, informational article, Eric Lindley, 1 p
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